## CHAPTER 216.

## [Published March 24, 1874.]

AN ACT to amend chapter fifty-eight of the laws of 1874, relating to the municipal court in the county of Milwaukee.

WHEREAS, In engrossing senate bill No. 98, a clerical mistake has occurred which it is deemed necessary to correct, therefore:

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section amended.

Deputy clerk, compensation of. SECTION 1. Section one of chapter fifty-eight of the laws of 1874, is hereby amended by striking out the words "deputy clerk five hundred dollars" where they occur in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "deputy clerk fifteen hundred dollars."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 217.

[Published March 16, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate to James Reynolds and John Fellenz the sum of money therein named.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Sum appropriated.

To be in full for demands. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand three hundred and twenty dollars and twenty-five cents to James Reynolds and John Fellenz in full settlement and payment of all claims and demands, actions and causes of action of every kind and nature whatsoever, legal or equitable, arising from or growing out of their contracts for work, labor and materials in and about the Northern Hospital for the Insane, and for all work, labor, materials, services and expenses done, performed, bestowed or incurred by them or either of them on or about said hospital buildings or grounds, whether under said contracts or otherwise.